

10-15152

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL, REGINALD
ENTO, JEFFREY PATRICK LYONS, JR., and
AAKASH DESAI, on behalf of themselves and
others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General of
California; and EVA STEINBERGER,
Assistant Bureau Chief for DNA Programs,
California Department of Justice,**

Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 09-cv-04779-CRB
The Honorable Charles R. Breyer, Judge

APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
TAMAR PACHTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ENID A. CAMPS
Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL J. POWELL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 230304
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5830
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Daniel.Powell@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Argument | 5 |
| I. Arrestees have a minimal interest in maintaining the privacy of their identity | 5 |
| A. Probable cause to arrest distinguishes the interests of an arrestee from that of ordinary citizens..... | 8 |
| B. Speculation about possible misuses of a forensic DNA sample cannot form the basis of a legitimate Fourth Amendment analysis..... | 10 |
| II. Determining an arrestee’s identity and connections to other crimes serves compelling government interests..... | 14 |
| Conclusion | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfli</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... | 2, 10 |
| <i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010) | 15 |
| <i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> 532 U.S. 67 (2001)..... | 18 |
| <i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012)..... | 2, 8 |
| <i>Haskell v. Brown</i> 677 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... | passim |
| <i>Haskell v. Harris</i> 669 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2012) | passim |
| <i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial District Court</i> 542 U.S. 177 (2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>Jones v. Murray</i> 962 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1992) | 7, 16 |
| <i>King v. State</i> 42 A.3d 549 (Md. 2012) | passim |
| <i>Mario W. v. Kaipō</i> 282 P.3d 476 (Ariz. 2012) | 5, 9, 15 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> ___ S. Ct. ___, 2012 WL 3064878 (Roberts, Circuit Justice, 2012) | 1, 22 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>People v. Buza</i> 129 Cal. Rptr. 3d 753 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)..... | passim |
| <i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> 489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Raines</i> 857 A.2d 19 (Md. 2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> ____ F.3d ____, No. 09-4890, 2012 WL 3518479 (4th Cir. Aug. 16, 2012) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia-Beltran</i> 389 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 5, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Guzman-Bruno</i> 27 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Kincade</i> 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Kriesel</i> 508 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 1, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | passim |
| <i>Veronia School District v. 47J Acton</i> 515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... | 12 |
| STATUTES | |
| California Penal Code § 295 <i>et seq.</i> | passim |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

 First Amendment 21

 Fourth Amendment..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D. Kaye & M. Smith, *DNA Identification Databases: Legality,
Legitimacy, and the Case for Population-Wide Coverage*, 2003

 Wis. L. Rev. 413 (2003) 13
